MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 12

Chapter 9.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Charles A. Frohock of Lincolnville.

Charles A. Frohock, pension granted to. Resolved: That a pension of \$10.00 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Charles A. Frohock, of Lincolnville, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 1, 1933

Chapter 10.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Emma C. Weeks of Sidney.

Emma C. Weeks, pension provided for. Resolved: That a pension of \$30.00 per month be, and hereby is granted to Emma C. Weeks, of Sidney, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 1, 1933

Chapter 11.

RESOLVE, in Favor of George L. Page of Orland, to Reimburse Him for Loss and Damage to Property in the Construction of a State Road in the Town of Orland.

George L. Page, compensated. Resolved: That there be and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$300 to be paid to George L. Page of Orland. This amount is a final settlement of all claims against the state and highway department for damages to his different properties located in the town of Orland.

This money is to be paid from the highway funds.

Approved March 1, 1933

Chapter 12.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Health and Welfare to Convey and Acquire Property.

Sale of realty of school for the deaf authorized. Resolved: That the